designs for 59 light water reactors and only 2 to 4% annual escalation. Therefore, a midrange value of 3%
per year has been selected as the base case value for at-reactor and ISF cost elementsa.

a ISFSI and ISF dry storage operations may potentially exhibit cost escalation behavior that is different
from those of capital expenditures. An operating cost escalation rate was estimated from Energy
Information Administration reports on nuclear operating costs between 1974 and 2015 [7,8,9], and
renormalized from a per-kilowatt basis to a per-reactor-year basis for each year using capacity factors,
nuclear generating capacity, and the number of units in the fleet [10].  Costs were readjusted to 2016
dollars using the gross domestic product implicit deflator [11].  The incremental escalation rate was
gauged using an exponential regression yielding a rate of approximately 3%. Since both the incremental
escalation of capital costs and the incremental escalation of operating costs are gauged to be 3%, in the
interest of simplicity, the same incremental escalation rate was applied to both capital and operating costs
in this study.

 Cost Sensitivity Analysis for Consolidated Interim Storage of Spent Fuel
6 December 30, 2016

Table 1. Summary of nuclear plant overnight capital cost (OCC) escalation trends by country [3].

COUNTRY
Era (defined by time period in which reactors

began construction)

Annualized rate of
change in OCC

(%/yr)
Total change in
OCC by era (%)

USA

1954–1968: 18 demonstration reactors −14% −81%

1964–1967: 14 turnkey reactors −13% −33%

1967–1972: 48 reactors completed pre-TMI 23% 190%

1968–1978: 51 reactors completed post-TMI +5 to +10% +50 to +200%

FRANCE
1957–1966: 7 gas-cooled reactors −17% −82%
1971–1991: 59 light water reactors +2 to +4% +50 to +100%

CANADA
1957–1974: 6 reactors −8% −77%

1971–1986: 18 reactors 4% 60%

W.
GERMANY

1958–1973: 8 reactors −6% −63%

 1973–1983: 18 reactors 12% 200%

JAPAN

1960–1971: 11 imported reactors −15% −82%
1970–1980: 13 foreign designs 8% 100%

1980–2007: 30 domestic reactors −1% to +1% −17% to +33%

INDIA

1964–1972: 5 imported reactors −7% −38%
1971–1980: 8 domestic reactors 5% 150%

1990–2003: 6 domestic reactors + 2 imported −1% −10%

S. KOREA
1972–1993:   9 foreign designs −2% −25%

1989-2008:   19 domestic reactors −1% −13%
 General inflation has been removed

 Summary of Base Case Economic Parameters
Based on the discussion above, the selected economic parameters for the base case shown in Table 2 will
be used to conduct the sensitivity analyses (discussed in the next section) to understand how variations in
these parameters can affect the results.

Table 2. Base case values for economic environment.
General Inflation Rate 2.00%

Incremental Esc above General
Inflation

At-reactor costs 3.00%

ISF costs 3.00%

Transportation costs 0.00%

Discount Rates:

 Real Nominal

At-reactor costs 1.50% 3.50%